a bank and has improved underwriting by usage of data and analytics, and thus expects to maintain the business at credit costs of <2% in a stable manner.

The asset quality trends over the last 8 years at erstwhile Capital First is displayed below
as a demonstration of our capabilities in this space. Bank is moving to safer credit

categories based on lower cost of funds.

Demonetization
Nov 8th 2016

GST Launched
July 1st 2017

5.28%

1.74% 1.71%
1.52% 1.59% 1.65% 1.72% 1.63% 1.59% 1.62% 1.57%

3.78%

1.21% 1.13% 0.97% 1.00% 1.00% 1.04% 1.00% 0.97% 1.00% 1.00%

31-Mar-10 31-Mar-16 30-Jun-16 30-Sep-16 31-Dec-16 31-Mar-17 30-Jun-17 30-Sep-17 31-Dec-17 31-Mar-18 30-Jun-18

 CFL-GNPA  CFL-NNPA

Largely Wholesale Loan
Book during this phase

During this phase, the Company transformed into a Retail Financing Player with introduction of many Retail Loans products and consequently the
quality improved and remained high over the years. (Section of the Graph is representative)

Creation of IDFC
FIRST Bank

Pre merger - Proforma Financials of IDFC Bank and Capital First –
P&L (H1 FY19)

In Rs. Crore Erstwhile IDFC Bank Erstwhile Capital First
Proforma Total

(H1 FY 19)

Funded Assets / AUM 75,332 32,623 1,07,955

Net-Worth 14,776 2,928 17,704

NII 912 1,143 2,055

Fees & Other Income 256 153 409

Treasury Income 31 31

Total Income 1199 1,297 2,496

Opex 1108 616 1,724

PPOP 91 681 772

Provisions 562 363 925

PBT -471 317 (154)

Key Ratios

NIM % 1.56% 8.20% 2.85%

RoA at PBT level % (0.75%) 2.26% (0.20%)

RoE % (at normalized level) (4.18%)* 14.51% (1.21%)

Cost to Income Ratio % 92.41% 47.52% 69.09%

22

Creation of IDFC
FIRST Bank

Note: IDFC Bank and Capital First Limited (CFL) were in IGAAP and IND-AS respectively in H1-FY19

Since merger, IDFC FIRST Bank as a merged entity, has been building
strong foundation for a long term growth engine

23

In January 2018, Erstwhile IDFC Bank and Erstwhile Capital First announced a merger. Shareholders of Erstwhile Capital First
were to be issued 13.9 shares of the merged entity for every 1 share of Erstwhile Capital First. Thus, IDFC FIRST Bank was